

IN THE SPECIAL COURT OF PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM  
SEXUAL OFFENCES (POCSO), RAMPURHAT, BIRBHUM

Special Case (POCSO) No.35/2020  
Mallarpur P.S. case no.88/2020 dt.05.09.2020

05

20.10.2020 The accd.persons Sahabul Sk and Jhalu Sk are produced from J/C and are remanded to J/C till date.

Ld.Special PP and Id.defence counsel are present.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accd.persons. It is seen by Ld.Special PP. Let it be kept with the record.

At this stage the case record is taken up for hearing of the bail petition.

Ld.lawyer for the accd.persons has submitted that the investigation is almost completed. The mobile has been recovered. There is no need for further detention. Thus he prayed for bail.

Ld.Special PP raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the case record and C.D.

It is not the usual case like simple section 25/27 of Arms Act. There are other sections like 354 I.P.C. etc. The allegation is very serious against the accd.persons that they snatched mobile on the gun point. Considering these aspects, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Hence the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

Return the C.D. and call for the same on 17.11.2020.

Due to ensuing puja vacation the case is fixed after puja vacation.

Fix 04.11.2020/17.11.2020 for production and C.D.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I.O. of this case through O/C Mallarpur P.S. for information and necessary action.

Dictated and corrected  
Sd/-Sudipta Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)

Sd/-Sudipta Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)  
Rampurhat, Birbhum