

IN THE SPECIAL COURT OF PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM  
SEXUAL OFFENCES (POCSO), RAMPURHAT, BIRBHUM

Special Case (POCSO) No.35/2020  
Mallarpur P.S. case no.88/2020 dt.05.09.2020

07

17.11.2020 The accd.persons namely Sahabul Sk and Jhalu Sk are produced from J.C. and are remanded to J/C till date.

It appears from the case record that on 06.11.2020 the charge sheet has been submitted by the I.O. vide C.S. no.97/2020 dt.28.10.2020 u/s 341/379/354/411/34 I.P.C. and u/s 8/12 of POCSO Act against the accused persons namely Sahabul Sk and Jhalu Sk.

The case record is taken up for taking cognizance of the offence.

Perused the charge sheet along with other materials on record.

It appears that there are sufficient materials to take cognizance u/s 341/379/354/411/34 I.P.C. and u/s 8/12 of POCSO Act against the accd.persons.

Hence **cognizance** is taken.

Let the copy be supplied to the accd.persons.

Let the C.D. also be handed over to Ld.Special PP.

BC-II is directed to comply the order.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accd.persons. It is seen by the Ld.Special PP. Let it be kept with the record.

At this stage the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld.lawyer of the accd.persons submitted that after completion of investigation the charge sheet has been submitted. The accd.persons are in custody for a long time. The accd.persons are innocent. Thus he prayed for bail.

Ld.Special PP raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the case record and the C.D.

The police after completion of investigation submitted charge sheet u/s 341/379/354/411/34 I.P.C. and u/s 8/12 of POCSO Act against the accused. On the last occasion the prayer for bail of the accd.persons has been rejected by Ld.Vacation Judge. In such circumstances, I am not not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Hence the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

Fix 11.12.2020 for production and consideration of charge.

Dictated and corrected  
Sd/-Sudipta Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)

Sd/-Sudipta Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)  
Rampurhat, Birbhum