

Special Case No. 35 of 2020 (POCSO) (CIS NO.35 of 2020  
CNR NO.WBBB05-000406-2020

Order No.42  
20-08-2024

Today is fixed for appearance of accused Sahabul Sk and E.R of W.A against accused Jahlu Sk. Accused Sahabul Sk on court bail is present and files hazira.

NER of W.A has been received on behalf of accused Jahalu Sk from Mallarpur P.S. It appears from the record that warrant of arrest against accused Jahalu Sk issued vide process no. 14 of 2022 is pending since 25-02-2022. In other words more than two years have elapsed, without the accused Jahlu Sk having not been apprehended by Mallarpur P.S. The matter was drawn to the attention of Nodal Officer Rampurhat. However, the same has not yielded any result. In fact the O/C Mallarpur P.S was previously directed to present before this court and explain why the warrant of arrest against accused Jahlu Sk has not been executed. Conspicuously, the concerned direction has been ignored by O/C Mallarpur P.S at his own peril. Mere submission of a Non execution report without any particulars regarding attempts by the concerned P.S to apprehend the accused person, does not speak too favourably of the O.C Mallarpur P.S and thus the NER furnished on this day is not deemed satisfactory.

In such permises, ***the O.C Mallarpur P.S is directed to postively cause warrant of arrest against accused Jahlu Sk by the date fixed I.d he shall personally appear before this court and furnish an explanation as to why appropriate disciplinary action shall not be recommended against him before his superior authority.***

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C Mallarpur P.S for strict compliance.

Let a copy of this order be also sent to the SDPO, Rampurhat Sub-Division for information and necessary action.

To **21-09-2024** for appearance of accused Sahabul Sk.

To date for E.R of W.A against accused Jahlu Sk I.d personal appearance of O.C Mallarpur P.S.

(Dictated & corrected by me)

Sd/- S.R.Chowdhury  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)  
Rampurhat, Birbhum  
J.O Code No. WB00885

Sd/- S.R.Chowdhury  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)  
Rampurhat, Birbhum  
J.O Code No. WB00885